—ContolNo, » STATE OF OREGON " perwiTNo. __04-25
990.00 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Fee

IE New Construction D Repair D Other

5

| permitissued To _Q1lstedt Construction 7N 10w 34C 1811 Clatsop
(Property Owner's Name) (Township) &Range) (Section) (Tax Lot / Acct. No.) (County)
Sandy Ridge Lane Seaside Ot &lf;o&uut£f 2-23-04
(Road Location) (City) (Issued by - Signature (Date Issued)

PERMITS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE

ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, CHAPTER 340. WORK
SHALL BE DONE BY PROPERTY OWNER OR BY LICENSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE.
(MAKE NO CHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL)
SPECIFICATIONS Alternative-Bottomless
EXPIRATION DATE _February 23, 2005 TYPE OF SYSTEM Sand Filter

Willamette Graystone 2 compartment Design Sewage Flow __ 450 Gallons/iDay

with risers 360
Tank Volume _—_150Q Gallons Disposal Trenches O Seepage Bed(s) O — Squarefe
P pag (®) ? dzﬁllter

33

Maximum Depth inches. MinimumDepth =  inches. Linear Feet

Equal O Loop O Serial O Pressurized X Minimum Distance Between Trenches

Total Rock Depth _—_—_______ inches. Below Pipe _—__— _ inches. Above Pipe ——  inches. O Rake Sidewall

Spegcial Condltlons (Follow Attached Plot Plan) IHStballltin achcordlancet V\;ith plans & SPeCidficationS
mitte - 4 04. _As-buij wi a notatjion a ove ns

ag resse certlglcaggon of §1nai consEructlon by 1ns§a??erpg£onq w?%ﬁ

copy of electrlcal permit required prior to pre-cover inspection request.

PRE-COVER INSPECTION REQUIRED — CONTACT NCRO —-- (503) 861-3280

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

As-Built Drawing
with Reference Locations

Installer

Hartman Construction As bullt & certlflcatlon of final construction
received 6-15-04.
6-16-04 | Electrlcal permit received 6-17-04.

Final Insp. Date

System components installed/constructed as

mlmmmmdByConnieSchrandt per approved as—bullt

.Pumgo& alarm tests ok.

O Issued by Operation of Law COVGI‘ system

L) Pre-cover inspection waived ' Thls Caﬂ'ﬁcato of Satmfactory Completion Is valid for a peﬁod

g‘i’\:fs‘i’g:t;f QAR -0, of & years for connection of the system to the facitity for which

it was sonsfmcted, After the 5 year period, rules for Authorization
_Nstisas or Aftaratior, Parmits apply, which includes paying a fee,
-8 auwnad In OAR .340 671- 0205 and 340-071-0210.

In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.665, this Certificate is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site
sewage disposal system at the location identified above. - -

Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this on-site disposal system will function indefinitely
without failure.

) ~ 3 Natural Resource DEQ NCBO
(EMthi M chAﬁh¢Q$ Specialist ~ 6-17-04  Warrenton
(Authorized Signature) (Title) . (Date) (Office)

DEQ/WQ—121+—R 1/94)



(Date Received)

FINAL INSPECTION REQUEST AND NOTICE

Pursuant to the requirements within ORS 454.665, OAR 340-71-170 and OAR 340-71-175, the system installer and/or the permittee
must notify the Department of Environmental Quality (or its authorized Agent) when the construction, alteration or repair of a system
for which a permit was issued is completed (except for the backfilling or covering of the installation). The Department (or Agent) has
7 days to perform an inspection of the completed construction after the official notice date, unless the Department (or Agent) elects to
waive the inspection and authorizes the system to be backfilled earlier. Receipt and acceptance of this completed form by the
Department (or Agent) establishes the official notice date of your request for the pre-cover inspection. Please complete all four
sections of the form and return it to the office that issued the permit. Forms that are determined to be incomplete will be returned.

SECTION 1: BASIC INFORMATION. _
Property Owner 0 /5‘)6-:3‘/\ (()i/\.("%‘t’-{"()m Permit Number O"FK County C / 1 7[&{’@

Township7(\1 ; Range /Ot ; Section 34 C ; Tax Lot /Q\I ; Tax Acct. #

Job Location  au dy R Ag)x Seaside

Date System Construction Completed é‘)” ~0k ; Date Submitted to DEQ or Agent

~ SECTION 2: MATERIALS LIST. Identify and list all materials used in the system's construction.
O‘Nm(‘o %m{ @ackmgw

Orenco Wanr fFold KA 18 20”

/8" Orenco Ristrs

L)\ amette C)\myQ%m Z_Compi/tnend FauK S0 ¢4

8] 4 “I’y@)ﬂ Gl Lobne

8 Hons pee = gre Yo

/D Fons )’/Z C}V\ﬁ(\n ro,k

26 T 'Ci.éxl?. Sand




;?;pirty Owner Ol' Slé’cjl (()t/l ﬂ“' Wq’-([{/\ Permit Number 04— 4

County C / 4‘»/—5 J‘P

SECTION 3: AS-BUILT PLAN OF THE CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM. Indicate the direction of
NORTH and show the locations of all wells within 200 feet of the system.

N
6'x20" oo el \ Io’
- : U 23 - »———————oVL .
[rangpoct [ing ) \ '%’iﬁ'ﬁ“ ¥ Sl
: ﬂ(‘— i
W 0
‘ RS T i — 9
2" Condvit | %"‘"’:“’w% —
1] 1 5’ i0’
3" abs (lean ot e !
2 bedinoun
- 1 hwse
Llaker Service | V
ey '
I
I
/ dv\l\ﬂw(\y
!
San (\)\’/ @(‘égbg Q & Scalei )%20'
SECTION 4: CONSTRUCTION WAS PERFORMED BY:
Property Owner (Permittee)
/Sewage Dlsposal Service Business: ,},La/‘jrm/w,\ &)q \JrV\/c—}-Mh s 3833
(Print Full Business Name) (DEQ License Number)

I certify the information provided in this notice is correct, and that the construction of this system was in
accordance with the permit and the rules regulating the construction of on-site sewage disposal systems (OAR

Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73).

médm *Hﬂ/‘J-W\% , _Quwer

, b5 -0y

(System Installer's Signature)

(Title)

(Date)
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HARTMAN CONSTRUCTION: cone i
MATERIAL LIST o

PIPE & FITTING

L~ 1 1/4"PVC 200 PSI
1 1/4" PVC 200 PSI
L~ 4"3034 PVC PIPE 4" 3034 PVC FITTINGS

TANKS

WILLAMETTE GRAYSTONE 1000 GAL DOSING
MICHAELS 500 GAL DOSING
MICHAELS 1000 GAL SEPTIC
¢~ WILLAMETTE GRAYSTONE 2 COMPARTMENT 1500 GAL DOSING/SEPTIC
WILLAMETTE GRAYSTONE SINGLE COMPARTMENT 1500 GAL DOSING/SEPTIC
RISERS

~~ ORENCO-
NORWESCO
MICHAELS

PUMPS & SUPPLIES

L~ FRANKLIN 30 GPM
~ _ ORENCO FLOATS AND ALARMS
«~ _ ORENCO EFFLUENT SCREEN

DRIAN MEDIA

L~ NASELLE SAND & GRAVEL --SAND
JOHNSON 1 1/2" DRAIN ROCK
JOHNSON PEE-GRAVEL

«~  MOHLER PEE-GRAVEL
GLACIER NORTHWEST , INC- SAND

FILTER FABRIC

DUPONT SF 20
&~ ORTYPAR




2-20-284 10:37AM

FROM OLSTEDTCONSTRUCTION BB37383973

MEAD ENG ACAT AF BN PD.l
- T10-34C-1311 (Lot \\)
Olstedt (onsi~uchion
dortma{UBIEAL "CONCRETE WALL SECTION:
FOR A SAND FILTER o
WALL CAN BE USED FOR BOTTOMLESS SAND FILTER
AS CENTER DMDER WALL
8" SILT LOAM
6" GRAVEL LENS /,- #4 REBARS © 12°0C EACHWAY
24" OF SAND NEDA
SOIL SIDE SLOPES -
TO PROTECT FOOTING
16°
:_--- N e ,': 5 - )
UNDER DRAIN MEDAS . 6" \-aasnwc GROUND LEVEL
——— i !
2-#4 REBARS
g SAND FILTER
DIVIDER WALL
SANDY RIDGE SUB.
- .
EH RYTIUTEN 15 T DR Bome cooes FOR
REBAR TO BE GRADE 40 OR BETTER :
OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN. BUILDING OLSTEDT
PERMIT IF REQUIRED FOR CONC WALL
CONSTRUCTION
PO BOX 2383
GEARMART, OREGCN 97138
Ph. 303--738-3968
THIS DRAWING iS FOR THE
¢ CONSTHLCTION LOR CANDY
ring
RIDGE SU
esources inc OREGON g?gn gongcww
90331 HAWKING ROAD TO BE USED BY ANY OTHER

WARRENTON, OREGON 97148
Ph. 503-861-2604

| DATE: 19 FEB 2004

CONTRACTORS WITHOUT B
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LRRSOI;I CONSTRUCTION cCO. Ses 738 282. F.B1

Sent By: NBRM - Msg@; 368 6168; Apr- 3 B:06; Page 2/2.
SIEVE pea gravel
MOHLER SAND & GRAVEL 3
503-368-5157 OFFICE / SHOP f
503-368-5166 FAX-House :
803-368-5158 FAX-Shep
36435 HWY., 101 N
NEHALEM, OR 97131
PEA GRAVEL SPECIFICATIONS
ANALYSLS DATE: 04/24/02
STEVE WETGHT % %
SIZE| RETAINED RETAINED PASSING SPEC'S
172 0 4180
1/4 827 3433 826 18-100
4 1037 2416 57.8 5-75
10 2254 162 39 <24
16 94 68.0 L6 <2
100 83 5.0 0.1 «1
PAN 5

Lashallr~ Hordma, Gacl.

Owners Stews  Olsled 4

200 =By 181

Lot TE 1\

Page 1



AL 10

Tnsdaller- Hartman Cong!

13

JuWwr - SL( L (/;l DLUJ-F

/0 —8% 18

S

Loe™

B

FIELD WORK SHEET FOR AGGREGATE

PACIECT NAME [EECT‘DNJ

GENTRACT NO.

HIGHWAY

COUNTY

7 A, NO.

CONTRACTOR G SURRLER

Naselle Rack

»
=

BOURCE NAME

Naselle Quarry

PREECT MANAGEAR

Asphalt Co.

SCURCE NG,
WA=025-2

MATERIAL iz

TO HE UARL Iy ’E. LN,

|REFPCRT MG

m&’ﬁuﬂﬂ 5-.;- é.

DATE

TEAT NO.
\

TIME ’

jo~3 - o2 oaoa.m

DATE TIHE

[ TEST NG, | DArL I TIME

TEET NS,

SAMPLED at*

Pi\e

ALY PREEUCTICN AT
TIME OF SaMPLE

; (& Ten

D TOM

|0 ven

AMOUNT REFMESENTED
Ay TEST

e

] =v

—[D cy.

AMQUNT INCORBORATED

AMOLMT REJESTESD

||

SEVE ARALYEIS

" Jorr

] weT

e |

CJwar

[CJory

MEVE SPE=s,

RETANED

WEIOHT,

Pazs RETAINEQ

WY IGHT

Pnssj

it

2y

ras

=

[A-i)

Fov [9x-/00

2,5 . /s

Feo @

Fo ~/0%

146, Y i 5 ag

#)e_ | 4585

KL 3@ | ey
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Hgry 49
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Wsa 315
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ELONG,

Land tay L)
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ML= 974
]

BATTS
=N

|

FRIADLE

av

M

F
| SAND:EQUIVALENT

TESTS

| TUBE

TUBE | TUBE

TUBE | TUBE | TUBE [ TUBE

TUBE

TUBE

pury

{ Time of teat
_ ] Haight of Rad (gard)

{inchas)

|

>

Hekyht of suspended clay materal

{inzhes)

A
Sand Equivalent = 581 ¢ 1ag

U

Avarage®

"Take averaga of three tubes when sand
the next highest whele numbar, Exampla

equivalant ia falli

FH‘I’.‘AW
A

‘DZ‘/;.,u.,L_

B CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE
L] oTHER (EXPLAIN)

[0 HiGHWAY DIVISION EMPLOYEE

A5 BieveE onma
ASTM € <126, Stanal
maarse e e g
AES‘T#\’_\, LI

e AL

A0 miava

Mg or within & peinis of falling and report as 4 single lest Report a fractional $
SE=41.2942, Ex, SE=(d Gt 1)+ Smd B Gmd 3,

E value ag

REMARKS - AT TIME AMD EXTENT OF DELAYS, PLANT CHANGES, oTC,
5‘[3 it AQH"\L ", u_q,tai'cxh.ﬂu. LS N
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FROM OLSTEDTCONSTRUCTION 58373833973

OLSTEDT CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 23653
GEARHART, OREGON 97138
503-738-3968
FAX 503-738-3973

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
Dave Johns Steve Olstedt

FAX NUMBER DATE:
861-3259 February 20, 2004

COMPANY: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
DEQ 2

PHONE NUMBER:

503-738-3968

SENDER'S REFERENCE NUNMBER:

RE:

Concrete Wall Plans — Dave, you can use cither

of the plans

D URGENT a FOR REVIEW O rLEASE COMMENT OJ PLEASE REPLY O rLEASE RECYCLE

NOTFS/COMMENTS:
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FROM OLSTEDTCONSTRUCTION 5837383973

s 1@ ewwd | FUNT B MANZANL (A | byY3 3685847 p.2

Title . Olstedt 4" Wil Retoining Wall
Job & . | New... Osgnr.  rgi
Oescription. ... :

4’ 1atl wall for Sand Filter Barrier Wall

A
Page:
160 Laneda Avo. - PO Box 219 Date: FEB 13,2004
Manzanits, OR 97130

LD & Assogafes aenetnercr's

'nco:;uax:’r_cbX(SO3)368_-6847

Retain Pro 8.1c, 20132004, (c)1985.2004
Reghtration ¥ . RP-1131105

This Wall in File: M:\Wisc Apps\RetainProS1\olstedt sand fil
Cantilevered Retaining Wall Design Code: 1997 UBC

! Crateria ISoil Data | Footing Dimensions & Strengths
Retained Height = 100 M Allow Soif Bearing = 1.260.C psf Toe Width = 0831
; ; Equivalent Fluld Pressure Method Heel Width = 1.42
i = nnA o' oncs
Wall height 2bove sit : c.co ." Heel Active Pressure £ 32.0 pst/tt Totai Footing Width = 225
SepsBehlaval & B0 Toe Active Pressure *  300psit Fooung Thickness = 9.00in
Height of Soil over Toe « 6.60 In Passive Pressure = 370.0pafn T
Watgr height over heel  w 00K/ Soll-Density * 110.00 per E:)yr gv;g!l’;\ - 888 ::
Footing||Soil Frictian = 0300 Key Distance fom Tos = o8zt
wWing on Stem - 0.0 pst Soil height to Ignora . 2,500 osi F 60,000 os:
f i = .00 1n Tc = ,500 psi y = ,000 ps:
“CpasvapasEUe 0o Footing Concrete Deasity ‘= 150 00 pet
Min. As % = 0.0018
Cover @ Top = 200in @ Btm.= 3.00in
| Surcharge Loads ' . Lateral Load Applied to Stem l | Adjacent Footing Load
Surcharge Over Heel = 0.0 psf Lateral Load = 0.0 ¥/t Adjacent Footing Loag =~ 00 lbs
Used To Resiet Sliding & Qveauming ... Height to Top = 0.00 ft Footing Width = ouon
Surcharge Over Toe = 0.0 pst .. Height to Bottom = 0.00 1 Eccentricity = 0Q0n
Used for Sliding & Overtuming Wall fo Fig CL Dict = c.oon
Axial Load Applied to Stem Footing Tyoe Line Load
‘ Basa Above/Below Sail
Axal Dead Load x 0.0 Ibs 3t Back of Wall D.of
Axial Live Load a 0.0 Ibs
Axial Load Eccentisty = 9.0:n

| Design Summary. [ Stem Construction ~ )} Topstem __

J

‘- Stem OK - o
Woll Stability Ratios . Dexlgn hoight K= 0.00
Cverturalng ; 284 OK Wall Material Above "HI' = Concrete
Stidng = 175 OK Thicknass C o= .00
Total Berring Load = 1.002 ibs Rabar Size = & a
..resultant gcc, = 605 min Rebor Spacing = 18.00
Soil Pressure @ Toe = B46 psf OK DE;:?: [F)’:ged at = Edge
Sol Pressure @ Heel = 45 psf OK b s crmmmo
Allowable - 1,200 pyt eog ol ce PR
Soil Pressure Lass Than Allowable omi Force @ Secton 03.8
ACI Factored @ Toe = 1,015 pst Moment. ..Actual I#a 45,1
ACI Factored @ Medd = 54 pgf Momenl, .. Allowabie 21556
Footing Stwa( @ Tow = 4.0 ps OK Shear.. Acwal pa1= 9.0
Fooling Shesr @ Heel = 7.1 po1 OK Shaar.... Allowablc psi = 85.0
Allowasie = 85.0 psi Lap Splice if Above In= 31.20
Sliding Cales (Vertical Component NOT Used) Lap Splice if Balow In = 5.00
Lateral Siding Force = 337.6Ibs Wall Weight = 75.0
less 100% Passive Forces «  289.1 Ibs Rebar Depth ‘g ins 375
lez 100% Feiction Fores = .. 3007 ano'"y Data —- T
Added Force Reqa = 0.0 by OK Sy g:;;
.for15:1Suwbiity = 0.0 lbs OK Solid Grouting -
Spaecial Inspeotion
Modular Ratio ‘n*

Shutl Term Factor

Equiv. Sohd ThicK.

Masonry Block Type = Medium Weight
Concrete Data e

bt yun

fc psi= 25000
Fy psl¥ 60,0000 .
! Footiﬂ Desian Results '
Toe Heot R
Factored Pressure = 1,015 54 pgf DEPIL OF ENVIRON]
My’ Upward = a1 .73 ¥ BRECE}
My’ Downward = 70 437 n-» ncuc
Mu. Design = 24 359 fi-8
Actual 1-Way Shear = 405 7.07 pw .
Aiiow 1-Way Shear = 85.00 3500 psi  Othar Acceptable Sizes & Spacings
Tos Reinforcing = None Specd Toe: Notreqd. Mu<S*Fr
Heel Reinforcing = None Spec'd Meel: Notreq'd, Mu< S * Fr NOR &
Key Reinforcing = None Spec'd Key: No key dafined o
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2-19-2084 1: , MANZANITA 1

. 31PM FROM

~
160 Laneda Ave. - PO Box 219
Manzanits, OR 97130

HLB & Assocats soveseron s

PN L O0R TRt fax(503)388-5847

FROM OLSTEDTCONSTRUCTION 5837383973

S03 3685847 P. 3
Tife : Olstodt &'tall Rewining Well - Pagar
Job# . _ New.. Dsgar: rgl Dats: FEB 13,2002
Doscription....

¢' tall wall for Sand Filter Barrter Wail
This Wall in File: M:\Misc Apps\RatainPro§1\olstedt sand fil

Retain Pro 6.7¢C. 20N/an-2004, (c)1955-2004

Regiustion s RP.1131105 Cantilevered Retaining Wall Des:gn Code: 1997 UBC
T e ——— " EERIEC o
[ Summary of Ovortumuj & Resisting Forces & Moments. i
.OVERTURNING...., .. RESISTING.....-
Force Distanze Moment Force Distonce  Momont
Rem s _rz ﬂ d Ibs e
Beel Active Pressure = 361.0 1.58 571 G Soil Over Heel e 403.3 179 722 G}
_ Toe Active Prassure = -23.4 0.42 -9.8 Sloped Spif Over Heal =
" Surchznge Over Toe = ~ Surchamge Over Hyew! L]
Adiacent Fooling Load = Adjecent Footinglogd =
" Added Latera! Load = Axial Dead Load on Stem 0.00
Load @ Slem Above Soil = Soil Over Toe s 458 0.42 191
Surcharge Over Toe -
St Ve L) = 3000 1.08 3250
oo - Eathy @ Stem Transitions
T = r dM = .
otal 3376 O.T.M 561.8 Footing Weigh! " 2551 1.13 2648
Resisting/Overturaing Ratio s 2.84 Key Welight - 0.03
Vertical Loads used for Soll Prassure = 1,002.3 Ibs VR Crtpant E _...1080 2.25 , 28
Totu} = 7.112.2 Ibs RM.= 1.504.6

. YEricai componemnt of active pressure NOT used for soil prassure

Pp= 289.06%

845,93pst




2—-19-284 4:6PM FROM OLSTEDTCONSTRUCTION 5@37383973‘

, Title  : Qistedt 4" 1al! Retalning Wal) Page.
/ 760 Luneda Ave. - PO Box 219 Job # . . New... Dsonr gl Dare: FEB 13,2004
SSOCIate Manzanita, OR 97130 Description. ..
1el. (503) 388-5394 4’ tall wall for Sand Filter Barrior Wal|
LHCoR PRl fox(503) 3685847 ) — .
Thig Wal! in File: M:\Misc Apps\RetinPro61\olstadt sand fil
Retain Pro 6.1¢, 202n-2006, (c)1989-200a 5 - N ;
Cantilevered Retaining Wall Design Code: 1997 UBC
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19-204 4:87PM FROM OLSTEDTCONSTRUCTION BB37383973

FROM F  MANZANITA 1 53 3685847

FOUNDATION WALL DESIGN for:

Design by:  HLB & Associales, Inc.
PO Box 219, Manzanita, OR 97130
Tel:(503)368-5394, FAX:{503)368-5847

FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS

Date:
File:

17-Feb-04
WALL RENF.XLS

FOOTING, Longitudinal Reinforcement

wall ID Footling Dimensions Steel Percentage 0.18% min.
4’ high Width 225 ft. Area 1.69 sq. ft.
wall Depth 9.00 in. Asreq'd 0.44 sq. in.
Rebar Size # 4 bar 0.2 sq.in. As ea, bar
[ Amount req'd 3 ea. ‘
A supplied 0.60 sq. in. 0.2469% - O .K.
RETAINING WALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILS Horiz.
Steel Area Req'a: Masonry ‘
Date: 17-Feb-02 0.07%
Fite: WALLRENE.XLS Use Concrete
STEM Longitudinal Reinforcement 0.20% min. 0.20%
4’ high [Wall Width 6 in, Asreqd 0.144 sq.in./ft
Rear Face 0~
Rebar Size # 4 ber A s actual 0.15 sg.in./ft  JO.K,
Spacing o.c. 16 in. No reinf. required in front face

HLB Associa!es,lnc.'

Page 1

OLSTEDT SAND FILTER

Vertical

0.13%

2/17/2004

< 1
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STATE OF “ "“GON ~ WOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DEPARTMENT OF ENV1  MENTAL QUALITY D: Rec'd 2-9-0Y
NORTH COAST OFFICE "Date Completed ___2-2Z2 - 4
65 N. Highway 101, Suite G Required Fee % 99000
Warrenton, OR 97146 Receipt No.. R X
(503) 861-3280 "~ Control No. 2022 <
FOR APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) s 23 AC
_ ‘ Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
Sheve Ol 34_{6:(/4
_ (Property Owner'’s Name) (Applicant’s Name if Different from Owner)
Legal Description N Ow _S4¢C ! £51\ C las-s oz
of Property (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot/Acct. No.) (County)
. - :
For Parcels in Platted 'SCRW&/V/ Qn Q6 . A -
Subdivisions, Indicate (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number) (Block Number)
Proposed Facility ' Water Supply
[V]/Single Family Residence é » ["1/ ELblic (Community System)
. (Number of Bedrooms) . [ ] Private
. [ ] Other ' : _ . : (Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)
(specify) Installer - Eartanan  Gunss,
‘Existing Facility . Ouwinr— Steve Olsled f
[ ] Single Family Residence 710-3~ (QI Lot HF |\
(Number of Bedrooms)
[ ] Other -
" (Specify) : :
APPLICATION FOR:
[ ] Authorization Notice
[ ] Site Evaluation Report " Purpose of Authorization Notice
<1 Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Connect to an existing system
Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System not currently in use
Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Replace one mobile home with
Permit Renewal : ) . _ with another or a house

Existing System Report [ ] Replace or rebuild a house
Plan Review ' [ ] Addition of one or more bedroom
Other (Specify) ' [ ] Personal hardship )
: [ ] Temporary housing
[ ] Other (Specify)

= e ey g gy gy

S Sy Sy Sy Sy —

This application will be returned if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-

propriate fee and attachments required in the guidance packet. Your site must be prepared ac-
0 gin to jnstructions in th dance packet before action can be’ taken on this atio

2{ mKesignature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
e gart:ment of Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto the

above described property for the purpose of this application.
v [ ] Authorized Representative
(D-eﬂl‘-’\ H’O’J“’\v‘ﬁ‘“\ an |I-2i-o0% JC] Licensed Installer
(Signature) (Date) License No. S A <2
— Owner'’s Majling Address —Applicant's Mailing Address (if different)

Steve Ol SHed -

6. Rex 2263
Gearlhar: 6@ 40138
PhoneJ0B-738-370:& © Phome IW\WCB\WC8690 (7-19-91)




Installer- Hordman Cora
Otoner— -Stese O/sded

206 =39= 18\ LTI |
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LAND USE COMPA_TIBILITY STATEMENT (LUCS)
For On-Site Sewage Disposal System Permits

- SECTION 1: TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT

1 Name of Applicant SJ—e vz (Ol SJ—@L-}- ' Telephone (S0 2 ) 738-34¢ 8
~ Mailing Address o Rex 2565 ,

city_(Gearhart , . State_ ¢ Zip_970/(32¢&
2, Propedylnformatlon
County _ /qisc
Township_ /1 Range_f@_‘/“__ Section_> 7 C TaxLot#_[ S/
Property Address __ e ' .
Subdivision name if applicable Sand o/ P d 028 Block Lot_ L[
3. This proposal is for: .
individual single family residence
a Other(lfother describetypeofdevelopmenhbushmorfadﬁtyandmepmwdedsemc&cor
products) : :

4. Check of pemit or approval you are requesting:
On-Site Construction-Installation permit for new construction, repairs or alterations (circle one)

O Non-Water carried facility requests, i.e. pit privies/vault toilets for camp grounds

On-Site Authorization Notices for:

O Replacement of dwelling

Q Bedroom addition

Q Other change In land use lnvolvmg potential sewer flow inmses

= “ =
'SECTION 2: -TO BE FILLED OUT BY COUNTY OR CITY PLANNING OFFICIAL -
5. The facllity proposal s located: Cl Inside city limits }ZLnsIde the UGB O outslde UGB

i lnslde the UGB, the facillty is subject to:
ity jurisdiction, or _ 4
. 0 County Jjurisdiction, or
Q Shared cityloounty Jurisdiction.

6. ls a public notice and hearing required? Q yes ‘é\ng Heanng Date

7. The business or facility complies with all applicable local land use requirements: }Z{yes Q no
Comments: ‘ ‘

Signatures: (both county and city planning officials may need to sign if use Is within & UGB) -

Print Planning Official’s Name Title Phone Date

Planninj)7 icial (countw
DL ety A 734550 -7t
< Blanning Offi aal/éfty) Print Planning Official’s Name  Title Phone Date
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Department of Environmental Quality
regon Northwest Region North Coast Branch Office
65 N Highway 101, Suite G
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor o Warrenton, OR 97146
(503) 861-3280
FAX (503) 861-3259

July 15, 2003

Steve Olstedt

Olstedt Construction, Inc.
P.O.Box 2363
Gearhart, OR 97138

IMPORTANT DOCUMENT — PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
-This is not a construction permit-

RE:  Site Evaluation Results — Site Approvals With Conditions
T7N, R10W, S34C; Tax Lot Nos. 1800 & 1900, Clatsop County .
Sandy Ridge Subdivision, Proposed Parcels 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 11, 12, 13, 14 & 15

Dear Steve Olstedt:

The above-described properties were evaluated for suitability of on-site sewage disposal systems on the
following date(s): June 5, 2003. Based on the evaluation, the following on-site sewage disposal systems are
approved for Lots 1, 2,3,4,5,11,12,13,14 & 15:

Initial system: Bottomless Sand Filter
Replacement system:  Bottomless Sand Filter

Details of the site evaluation are included in the Site Evaluation Report that is enclosed. The Site Evaluation
Report also includes more specific information and further conditions of site approval.

Next Step — Applying for a Construction/Installation Permit

" When you are ready to proceed with system construction, contact this office to get a permit application
package. The permit must be issued by DEQ before you can start construction.

Regquest for Site Evaluation Report Review or Request for Variance

If you believe that an error was made in the evaluation of your property, you may apply for a Site Evaluation
Report Review within 30 days of the site evaluation report issue date at a cost of $440. If you would like to
apply for a Variance from one or more of the On-Site Sewage Disposal rules, you may apply for a Variance at
a cost of $1340. If you are interested in either of these actions, please contact the undersigned for more details
before you proceed.

Best wishes on a successful project. If you have any other questions about this report, please feel free to call
me at (503) 861-3280.

Sincerely, :

Cow/u—L M. Scluandt
Connie M. Schrandt
Natural Resource Specialist

Enc:  Site Evaluation Report



Site Evaluation Report
For On-Site Sewage Disposal System Suitability

Site Location: T7N, R10W, S34C; Tax Lot Nos. 1800 & 1900, Clatsop County
Sandy Ridge Subdivision, Proposed Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12,13,14 & 15
Applicant: Steve Olstedt '
Date(s) of Site Evaluation: June 5, 2003
DEQ Onsite Specialist: Connie M. Schrandt
Date of Report: July 15, 2003

General Description of Site Evaluations

Sewage contains disease-causing organisms and other pollutants that can cause adverse impacts
to human health and the environment. An on-site sewage disposal system must treat and dispose
of sewage in a way that will not cause a public health hazard, contaminate drinking water

supplies, or pollute public waters.

Proper treatment in an on-site system begins with primary treatment in the septic tank. The -
septic tank separates the solid particles in sewage from the liquid. The liquid that comes out of
the septic tank is called effluent. The effluent may then be dispersed in the soil for further
treatment or discharged into a secondary treatment device such as a sand filter or aerobic
. treatment unit prior to dispersal in the soil. For proper treatment, the effluent must slowly
infiltrate into the underlying soil. Dissolved wastes and bacteria in the effluent are trapped or
adsorbed to soil particles or decomposed by microorganisms. This process removes disease-
- causing organisms, organic matter, and most nutrients. Effluent that comes to the ground surface
(through poor soils or other problems with the system) can be a possible health hazard because it
may still contain some disease-causing organisms. Soil that drains too quickly may not give the
effluent enough treatment and may result in groundwater contamination.

The purpose of the evaluation was to locate suitable soils in an area that is large enough for both
the initial drainfield area and the replacement drainfield area. The criteria used for this site
evaluation can be found in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-071. -

Soil test pits and other site features were evaluated during the site visits on June 5, 2003. For
each lot, the following features were evaluated:

Soil types - how well they drain and other evidence of good soil structure for treatment
Depth to groundwater :
Wells located on the site or adjacent sites.
Slopes, escarpments, ground surface variations, topography
Creeks or springs on the site or adjacent properties
Whether the soils have been disturbed
Setbacks from property lines, buildings, water lines, and other utilities
Other site features that could affect the placement of the on-site system.

&3
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Approved Systems

Based on the evaluation of the site and soil conditions, the following on-site sewage disposal
systems are approved for Lots 1,2, 3, 4, 5,11, 12, 13, 14 & 15: '

Initial System: System Type: Bottomless Sand Filter
Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gallons
Minimum Dosing Tank Size: 500 gallons
Distribution Method: Low Pressure
Minimum Filter Bottom Area: 360 square feet
~ Maximum Filter Depth: Varies *
Replacement System: Same as for Initial System.

* Maximum filter depths, as measured from the highest point of elevation within the approved
area on each lot, are as follows:

Lots 2,3,4 & 12 - 36 inches Lots 1 & 11 - 33 inches

Lot 13 - 31 inches Lots 5,14 & 15 - 28 inches

Attached are the Field Worksheets and Plot Plans that show the approved areas and other details
of the site evaluation on each lot.

-Site Limitations

Many sites have limitations that will affect either the location of the on-site sewage system or the
type of system that can be allowed. The following describes the limitations found in this
evaluation.

Clatsop Plains Special Considerations

- Rule Requirement: OAR 340-071-0400(5)
Description: For properties within the area generally known as the Clatsop Plains and of less
than one acre, the approved on-site system shall be either a sand filter system or a pressurized
distribution system with a design sewage flow not to exceed 450 gallons per day.
Site Conditions Observed: Lots 1,2,3,4, 5,11, 12, 13, 14 & 15 are each less than one acre n
size.

Permanent groundwater level is too close to the ground surface

Rule requirement: OAR 340-071-0290(2)(b)(A). For approval of low-pressure distribution
systems, a minimum separation of 48 inches is required between the bottom of the disposal
trenches (or seepage bed) and the upper level to which permanent groundwater is expected to
rise. A bottomless sand filter system can be approved on sites with a minimum separation of 24
inches between the bottom of the filter and the upper level of permanent groundwater.
Description: Treatment of sewage occurs in the soils around the drainfield area. If groundwater
comes in contact with the sewage before it has been adequately treated in the soils, there are two
concerns: 1) very little treatment occurs in saturated soils — the presence of air is required for
good treatment; and 2) sewage may be “forced” to the surface where it poses a potential public
health hazard. “Permanent groundwater” refers to a water table or saturated zone that exists year-
round. :

&3
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Site conditions observed: The required 48-inch separation described in the rule cannot be met on -
Lots 1, 2, §5, 11, 13, 14 & 15 due to shallow groundwater levels, as determined by augering from
the bottom of the test pits and measuring the depth to conditions associated with saturated soils
and groundwater. Only bottomless sand filter systems can be considered for these lots.

- Setback from property lines and building foundations

Rule requirement: Table 1, OAR 340-071. 10’ setback required.

Description: The required property line setback allows construction of the system without
trespass or damage to neighboring properties. The foundation line setback prevents too much
liquid from causing the soil under the building to settle and potentially damage the building.
Site Conditions Observed: Although soil conditions on Lets 3, 4 & 12 may be adequate for low-
pressure distribution systems with respect to permanent groundwater levels, the size and
configuration of these lots in relation to development plans and maintaining required setbacks
are such that only bottomless sand filter systems will be considered. Less disposal area is

required for sand filter system approval.

Additioixal Conditions of Site Approval

1. Lots1,2,3,4,5,11, 12,13, 14 & 15 are each approved for the type of on-site sewage
disposal system described above. Peak sewage flow into each system is limited to a
maximum of 450 gallons per day, with an average sewage flow of not more than
approximately half of the peak sewage flow. This is normally sufficient to serve a single-
family dwelling with a maximum of four bedrooms. Premature failure of the treatment
system may occur if either of these flow limits are exceeded. If for some reason domestic
household water use is expected to exceed these flows, it may be advisable to increase the

size of the treatment system.

2. Any alteration of natural soil conditions (i.e. cutting or 'ﬁlling) in the acceptable area may
void this approval.

3. Both the initial and replacement disposal areas are to be protected from trafﬁé, cover,
development or other potential disturbance of natural soil conditions.

‘4. The area must not be subjected to excessive saturation due to, but not limited to, artificial
drainage of ground surfaces, roads, driveways and building down spouts.

5. This approval is given on the basis that each lot described above will not be further
partitioned or subdivided.

These site approvals are valid until each system is constructed in accordance with a DEQ
construction permit. Technical rule changes shall not invalidate these approvals, but may require
use of a different kind of system. If there is a technical rule change affecting these site
approvals, the Department will attempt to notify in writing the current property owner as
identified by the county assessor’s records. The site approval runs with the land and will
automatically benefit subsequent owners.

Attachment: Field Worksheets and Plot Plans



FIELD WORKSHEET

Tax reference 1 /A A0 }OS%C' T80 ¢ ‘100 Lots 531\ (Clatsop(oEvaluator S )

Applicant Dlstiod + -anddy R, doe Sulod Date _ b-5-03 Parcel Size~ | 10000 s £ (s,
Depth ~ Texture Soil Matrix Color and. Redoxymorphic Features %Coarse Fragments, Roots Pores, Structure, ©')
(m.) Layer Limiting Effective Soil Depth, etc.
'5 bZ £ 2.6 Y 54/z |
S ‘
Ptz _0-b s WoyR%2 , A ovaaaics , 2
=52 \}J 254" 3/3
o &
@\ 5F 2.545%
B-24 te 104RYz, 4 ovganics
Pitd 24 =7 2.5Y 5-4/3 3
@5’7?; 25452 | quaewd o Stendeic wotes @ (727 ng
>+ W . _ a J v

Pra. - similan tp Pl Lot <
LandscapeNO_tes AADND A dene — ¢ loared [Naded —ady. weltlands
Slope- 0 -2°/  Aspect 1\ Groundwater Type __ Deryiancut

" Other Site Notes: Sand filter to be 100 ft. from groundwater, 50 fi. from surface water and 10 ft. from foundations, property lines and
utility lines. Septic Tank/Dosing Tank to be 50 ft. from any groundwater or surface water and 5 ft. from foundations, property
lines and utility lines. _Note -~ Llayecs of black sondsg /10‘1(("/7, NUST e
reaoved Oﬂﬁv’ 10 nstelic Son of Sand fited MNclears ,

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
Type System: BOTTOMLESS SAND FILTER Design Flow: _ 450  gpd
System Size (bottom surface area): L0 sq. fi. OR 20 X_|Z __ container

Septic Tank Size (Min. Required): _[©(() gallons  Dosing Tank Size (Min. Required): *s0) _ gallons
Bottom of sand filter not to exceed 2§(lot s Jinches below ground surface

Special Conditions: 33 (Lot 1)
- Watertight maintenance risers required on Septic Tank and Dosing Tank; 2 compartments may also be
required.

- A detailed site development plan of proposed system construction (located within area of approved test
holes) is required with permit application. The plan must show proposed system placement as it relates to
existing and/or proposed structures, wells, waterways, roads and parking areas.

- Honor all required setbacks (OAR 340-071, Table 1) and required separation distances.

- Disposal areas to be kept free of cover, traffic, development or other potential disturbance of soil conditions
described.

We recommend a DEQ licensed sewage disposal business prepare plans for DEQ construction/installation

permit and install/repair/alter system following permit issuance. Please call 503-861-3280 if you have questions.
Vhyaical S¥elne o§ imhol 4 re 1‘(&(.@%4* dspocal aaenc May be veguived Ly, ?91.4
MsDechoa {‘me:?f 4o vsuonce f’\f (ensruk hgo}/mc-}—a\\ 2 Hon gw&i‘u\*ﬁ

PLOT PLAN ON REVERSE SIDE
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